As noted in Section 5.4, the primary purpose of the Cleansing Offer is to remove

any trading restrictions that may have attached to Shares issued by the Company

without disclosure under Chapter 6D of the Corporations Act prior to the Closing

Date of the Cleansing Offer (including prior to the date of this Prospectus). If the

Directors decide to issue Shares under the Cleansing Offer, the issue of Shares will

take place as soon as practicable after the Closing Date.

The expenses of the Offers (of approximately $30,000) are expected to exceed

the amount raised under this Prospectus (if any). The excess will be met from the

Company’s available working capital.

6.6 Pro-forma balance sheet

The audited balance sheet as at 31 December 2019 and the unaudited pro-forma

balance sheet as at 31 December 2019 as shown below have been prepared on

the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and

reflect the changes to its financial position.

A$ (000s)
AUDITED

31 /12/19

SCENARIO 1 1 SCENARIO 2 1,2

UNAUDITED

PRO-FORMA

ADJUSTMENT

UNAUDITED

PRO-

FORMA

UNAUDITED

PRO-FORMA

ADJUSTMENT

UNAUDITED

PRO-

FORMA

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and Cash

Equivalents 2,800 4,062 6,863 4,062 6,863

  24

A$ (000s)
AUDITED

31 /12/19

SCENARIO 1 1 SCENARIO 2 1,2

UNAUDITED

PRO-FORMA

ADJUSTMENT

UNAUDITED

PRO-

FORMA

UNAUDITED

PRO-FORMA

ADJUSTMENT

UNAUDITED

PRO-

FORMA

Trade and Other

Receivables 1,698 (149) 1,550 (149) 1,550

Inventory 1,993 - 1,993 - 1,993

Biological assets 424 - 424 - 424

Other assets - 361 361 361 361

Total Current

Assets 6,915 4,275 11,190 4,275 11,190

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant

and equipment 11,270 - 11,270 - 11,270

Intangible assets 4,478 800 5,358 800 5,358

Total Non-Current

Assets 15,748 880 16,628 880 16,628

Total Assets 22,663 5,155 27,818 5,155 27,818

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other

Payables 2,111 46 2,157 (754) 1,357

Provisions 51 - 51 - 51

Borrowings 3,227 3,611 6,838 3,611 6,838

Total Current

Liabilities 5,389 3,657 9,047 2,857 8,247

Non-Current

Liabilities

Borrowings  - - - -- -

Total Non-Current

Liabilities  - - - - -

Total Liabilities 5,389 3,657 9,047 2,857 8,247

Net Assets 17,274 1,497 18,771 2,297 19,571

Equity

Contributed Equity 46,528 3,344 49,871 4,144 50,671

Reserves 22,603 - 22,603 - 22,603

Accumulated

Losses (51,857) (1,846) (53,703) (1,846) (53,703)

Total Equity 17,274 1,497 18,771 2,297 19,571

  25

Notes:

1. The above pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared including the assumptions

below:

a. the Company has received $2,250,000 under the advances made under the New

L1 Convertible Securities Facility, less the cash draw down fees and expenses

payable to L1 Capital in accordance with the New L1 Convertible Securities

Agreement, being $103,000;

b. payment of the cash fee to EverBlu Capital in respect of the New L1 Convertible

Securities Facility, being $350,000;

c. the Company has received $1,000,000 under the advance made under the Lind

Convertible Securities Agreement, less the cash commitment fee and expenses